# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5973627

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| CHRISTIAN RENAUD | 10/20/2009     |
| GILDAS HUET      | 02/20/2010     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | VEXIM             |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 75 RUE SAINT JEAN |
| City:           | BALMA             |
| State/Country:  | FRANCE            |
| Postal Code:    | 31130             |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16126371 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com

**HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC** Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 450 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: **ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067** 

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | INST1374CON2/060210.01347 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | PAUL S. MAZZOLA           |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Paul S. Mazzola/         |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/20/2020                |

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 051876 FRAME: 0445**

505926909

#### ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 29303-502-CIP

I, Christian RENAUD, a citizen of France, residing at Chemin Lucien Calmels, 81160 Arthès, France, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to VEXIM SAS, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Country of France, having a place of business at 75 re Saint Jean, 31130 Balma, France, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) my entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in United States utility patent application entitled:

#### METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR BONE RESTORATION

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on <u>June 9, 2005</u> and assigned Serial No. 11/150,676.

including any priority applications thereto, and any continuations and divisions of such utility applications and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my name at the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent(s) which may issue on said utility application or on any continuation or divisional applications thereof in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 051876 FRAME: 0446

#### ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 29303-502-CIP

I further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications, said invention and said Letters Patent(s) and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

| Signature of Inventor:                | Crewiz.                           |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Inventor's Name:                      | Christian Renaud                  |
| Date of Execution:                    | 2.6.2000                          |
| Signature of witness: Some            | ~ / 1 U                           |
| Name of witness: [Print or Type Name] | Bruce de la RANCE Date 20/10/2009 |
| Signature of witness:                 | Colly                             |
| Name of witness: [Print or Type Name] | Philippe KoulETTY Date 20/00/2000 |

#### ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 28303-301-C32

Cildes HUET, a cilizan of Process conduct at I square des Aigles, 60500 Chandity, France, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, cell and transfer to VEXIM SAS, a concration organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Country of United having a place of business si 75 rue Saint Jesa, 18136 Baltina, France, and its accressors, assigns and legal representatives, all breakful referred to at the ASSKINEF (1) my entire right, title and interest for the United States and it still countries of the world, in and its any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in United States utility patent applications entirled.

#### METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR BONE RESTORATION

filed with the U.S. Peters and Trademark Office on June 7, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/150.676, including any and all priority applications and parent applications corresponding thereto, and any and all configurations and divisions of such utility applications and any substitute applications develop; (2) the full and complete right to the patent applications in the patent applications, on the ASSIGNAR, its designed, or a tray/our names at the ASSIGNAR, it is designed, abutase, on the attraction inventions, discoveries and applications in all computes of the world, including any and all interpretable (PCT) applications; (3) the entire right, tife and moves in and to say actions Patent(s) which may sate on said utility applications to as any combination of divisional applications thereof in the lineal Sistes or in any capital and not application, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right bits and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereof, including without limited on all rights of priority in any capital of the world, in any capital of the world of

Thereby authorize and request the competent authorizes to grant and to reside any and all such Letters Parents in the United States and in any and all countries throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely at the same would have been hold and enjoyed by my had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNITE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNITE any additional applications for papers for said laventious and discoveries, or eaverage or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, regionation and importation based on any Letters Palent lasting on and inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, communitions, renewals, revivals, releases, reasonmentions and extensions thereof

I further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE and additional documents. If any, as are necessary or desirable to assure parent protection on said inventions, the overlap and applications duragitout all countries of the averlap, and otherwise to do the necessary to give that effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all farther documents of this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

|                     |                           | THE R. LEWIS CO., LANSING MICH. LANSING MICH. |      |
|---------------------|---------------------------|---|------|
| A S. C. S. MONS NO. | Sec. 1992 - 35000 N.S7860 | , 1980 Skootnoober 30, 30                     | 23.5 |

47497029 :-

PATENT REEL: 051876 FRAME: 0448

#### ASSICIONISTY

Anomey Ducket No.: 19303-50)-CIP

I bereby coverant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encombrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I further coverant that ASSIGNUE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and successible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related theseto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives may and all papers, instruments or affidavite required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications, said invention and said Letters Patent(s) and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desimble to carry out the purposes thereof.

| Signature of Inventor:<br>Inventor's Name:  | THE WAY  |  |
|---|--|--|
| trixcator sixanies  |  |  |
| Unic of Execution:  | and the second s |  |
| Signature of vitness  | Link Control Community   | The state of the s |
| Name of witness [Print or Type Name   | <u> Caiman 2000, ann an 1800, ann</u>  | o Dun  |
| er e  |  | #  |
| Superture of witness:   |  | mmminimen in indiminiminimin   |
| NATIONAL BANKS OF THE STATE OF |  | Ossile A A   |

... 2 9

42892020.1

PATENT REEL: 051876 FRAME: 0449

**RECORDED: 02/20/2020**